



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

Writ Petition No.1207/2025

(Himanshu and another V State of Maharashtra and others)

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. Ashish Chaware, Advocate for petitioners.
Mrs. M. Naik, AGP for respondent nos.1 and 2.

CORAM : Smt. M.S. Jawalkar and Nandesh S. Deshpande, JJ.
DATE : 15-04-2026.

Mrs. Naik, learned AGP appearing for the respondent Committee, seeks some time, as the record from the Scrutiny Committee has not yet been obtained.

2. However, Mr. Chaware, learned counsel for the petitioners, submits that despite the direction issued by this Court on 10.11.2025 to respondent Nos. 3 and 5 not to cancel the admission of petitioner No. 2 on the ground of non-submission of the caste validity certificate to respondent No. 4—College, where petitioner No. 1 is studying, the said respondent is likely to take steps to cancel the admission.

3. We have perused the record of the matter. Vide order dated 10-11-2025, this Court had directed Respondent Nos. 3 and 5 not to cancel the admission of Petitioner No. 2 on the ground of non-submission of the caste validity certificate. The record indicates that Respondent No. 4 has been served; however, none has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 4.

4. In view of the aforesaid facts, we direct respondent no.4 not to cancel the admission of petitioner no.2 on the count of non-submission of caste validity certificate till further orders.

5. List the petition on 15-06-2026 for further consideration.

(Nandesh S. Deshpande, J.)

(Smt. M.S. Jawalkar J.)